Land Taken for Better Utilisation in Block VIII, Paekakariki Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for better utilisation; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 15th day of July 1957.

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of land in the Wellington Land District, situated in Block VIII, Paekakariki Survey District, described as follows:

Being

0 1 15.57

R. P. Being
1 15·57 Lot 41, D.P. 17993 (Town of Dolly Varden Extension No. 2), being part Section 81, Porirua District. Part certificate of title, Volume 683, folio 71, Wellington Land Registry.
1 24·36 Lot 42, D.P. 17993 (Town of Dolly Varden Extension No. 2), being part Section 81, Porirua District. All certificate of title, Volume 664, folio 91, Wellington Land Registry.
2 39·82 Lot 51, D.P. 17993 (Town of Dolly Varden Extension No. 2), being part Section 81, Porirua District. All certificate of title, Volume 671, folio 82, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of July 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/21/9/0; D.O. 27/1/2/0)

Land Taken for an Automatic Telephone Exchange in Block IX, Waitohu Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an automatic telephone exchange; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 15th day of July 1957.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Wellington Land District containing 3 roods 31 perches, situated in Block IX, Waitohu Survey District, being Maori Land Court Subdivision, known as Makuratawhiti North. All certificate of title, Volume 572, folio 178, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of July 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/27; D.O. 26/2/21)

Additional Land Taken for an Automatic Telephone Exchange in Block V, Waiheke Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an automatic telephone exchange; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 15th day of July 1957.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the North Auckland Land District containing 1 rood, situated in Block V, Waiheke Survey District, Auckland R.D., and being Lot 280, D.P. 14189. All certificate of title, Volume 402, folio 299, Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of July 1957.

[L.S.]

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/1517; D.O. 18/227/0)

Land Taken for the Development of Water Power (Rotorua Substation) in Block IV, Horohoro Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the development of water power (Rotorua substation).

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of land in the South Auckland Land Distict, situated in Block IV, Horohoro Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

1 2·3 0 18·7 0 30·7 0 15·5 Parts Kaitao Rotohokahoka No. 3c No. 4 Block.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 153557 (S.O. 38408) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of July 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/15/152/6; D.O. 92/15/152/6)

Land Taken for a Portion of the Wellington-Napier via Woodville Railway (Portion of Rimutaka Tunnel Deviation) in Block XIV, Akatarawa Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a portion of the Wellington-Napier via Woodville Railway (portion of Rimutaka Tunnel Deviation).

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of land in the Wellington Land District, situated in Block XIV, Akatarawa Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

R. P.

Being 3 21 · 5 Part Section 223, Hutt District; coloured blue

on plan.
Part Section 141, Hutt District; coloured orange 4 1 8

on plan.

Part land on D.P. 9910, being part Sections 298 and 299, Hutt District; coloured blue on plan. 19 1 26

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 153441 (S.O. 23498) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of July 1957.

[L.S.]

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 19/51/0; D.O. 12/2/0)

Land Taken for Road in Block XIV, Akatarawa Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 15th day of July 1957.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Wellington Land District containing 1 acre 1 rood 4 perches, situated in Block XIV, Akatarawa Survey District, Wellington R.D., being part land on D.P. 9910, being part Sections 298 and 299, Hutt District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 153441 (S.O. 23498) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of July 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 41/1054; D.O. 12/2/0)